Client: Scot Goes Pop

Agency: Panelbase

Universe: Adults resident in Scotland
Methodology: Online

Sample size: 1013

Fieldwork dates: 07-10 March 2023

Weighting: All the results were weighted by age, sex, and country of birth, and voters were also weighted to match the
2014 independence and 2019 Westminster election results.

Further enquiries: ivor.knox@panelbase.com



Base: 1,013 Total GenderxAge SEG 2019 Westminster 2014 Independence 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Country of Birth
Referendum Referendum
Male x Male x Male x i Female x: Female x i Female x| ABC1 C2DE CON LAB Lib Dem SNP Yes No CON LAB Lib Dem SNP Remain Leave England i Scotland i Other
16-24 | 3s.54 S84 16-24 | 3554 s
Total 1013 149 160 175 150 169 204 692 321 223 165 84 399 391 484 178 179 74 384 643 230 91 841 81
(1013) (147) (165) (182) (132) (175) (208) (686) (327) (207) (182) (73) (410) (382) (493) (170) (190) (67) (390) (652) (224) (108) (841) (64)
Q2. If another UK Parliamentary Election was |Base: All respondents 1013 139 164 180 141 173 210 689 324 223 165 84 399 391 484 179 179 74 384 642 232 91 841 81
held tomorrow, how likely would you be to (1013) (147) (165) (182) (132) (175) (327) (207), (182) (73) (190) (224) (108) (841) (64)
vote? 1 - Certain Not To Vote 42 10 7 5 11 4 17 5 4 0 5 28 11
4% 7%, 4% 3% 8% 2% 5% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 13%
2 7 3 1 1 0 2 2 1 0 2 0 3 0 0 6 1
<1% 2% <1% <1% 1] 1% <1% <1% 1] <1% o <1% o o <1% 1%
3 6 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 5 1
<1% 0i . <1%:  <1% <1% [} o 0| .<1%:  <1% o; o <1% 1%
4 10 3 0 0 5 2 1 4 3 4 2 1 8 1
<1% 2% ) 0 1% <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% 1% <1% <1% 2%
5 il 7 6 2 17 2 2 7 11 14 0 5 5 2 22 6
3% 5% 3% 1% 5% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% [*H 3% 2% 3% 3% 8%
6 14 4 3 2 7 0 3 6 3 4 0 4 2 0 14 0
1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 0 2% 2%|  <1%:  <1% [} 2% <1% o 2% o
7 21 5 8 2 8 8 4 4 5 12 4 2 4 3 18 0
2% 3% 5% 1% 3% 3% 2% <1% 1%, 3% 2% 1% 2% 3%, 2% (1]
8 45 10 4 4 12 17 4 12 13 25 8 8 14 1 39 5
4% 7% 2% 2% 4% 8% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% 6% 1% 5%
9 49 4 9 7 16 11 13 2 17 14 24 10 10 12 4 39
5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 8% 2% 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5%, 4% 5%
10 - Certain To Vote 754 89 122 151 222 170 130 70 335 319 365 147 141 173 74 632
74% 64% 74% 84% 69% 76% 79% 84% 84% 82% 75% 82% 79% 75% 82% 75%
Don't know 29 7 3 3 13 4 4 2 8 9 14 4 B 4 3 25
3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3%, 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3%,
Prefer not to say 5 0 1 2 3 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 2 0 5 0
<1% V] <1% 1% <1% <1% 1] 0: 0 <1% <1% ['H <1% <1% ['H <1% 0]
Mean score 9.0 8.4 9.0 9.4 8.7 9.3 9.4 9.6 9.5 9.3 9.2 9.5 9.3 9.1 9.4 9.1 7.9
Q3. Who would you vote for if a UK Base: Likely voters 848 102 134 199 147 76 363 346 414 165 159 67 345 569 200 79
Parliamentary Election took place tomorrow? (848) (107), (136) (184) (162) (66) (373), (339), (422) (157), (169) (61) (350) (579). (192) (94)
Conservative 115 10 13 105 3 2 B 11 98 90 7 8 2 44 69 19
14% 10% 10% 53% 2% 3% <1% 3% 24% 55% 4% 12% <1% 8% 34% 24%
Labour 236 26 44 35 115 24 43 63 152 35 113 18 45 162 54 25
2 6 33% 18% 78% 32% 12% 18% 37% 21% 71% 26% 13% 28% 27% 31%
Liberal Democrat 41 6 2 3 2 31 B 29 7 B 22 5] 4
5% 6% 2% 2% 1% 42% <1% 2% 7% 4% 2% 33% <1% 6% 2% 10%
SNP 286 41 46 2 9 1 263 217 39 3 11 3 248 225 32 13
34% 40% 34% 1% 6% 1% 72% 63% 9% 2% 7% 4% 72% 40% 16% 16%
Other 37 8 3 7 2 1 15 23 11 3 4 1 16 25 10 4
4% 8% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 7%, 3% 2% 2% 2% 5% 4% 5% 5%
Would not vote 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
<1% 0 <1% 0 <1% o ol 0 <1% 0 <1% o ol <19 (1] 0:
Don’t Know/ Not sure 125 8 25 45 15 15 34 26 81 25 21 16 30 77 30 11
15% 8% 18% 23% 10% 20% 9% 7% 20% 15% 13% 23% 9% 14% 15% 14%
Prefer not to say 8 2 1 1 0 0 2 1 1 0 0 1 2 2 0
<1% 2% <1% <1% 0 ['H <1% <1% <1% <1% 0 0 <1% <1% 1% 0:
Q3. Who would you vote for if a UK 714 92 108 152 131 60 327 51 313 489 168 68 601 45
Parliamentary Election took place tomorrow? (717) (97) (109) (141) (145) (53) (335) (47) (317), (498) (162) (81) (601) (35)]
115 10 13 105 Bl 2 3 2 44 69 19 88 8
16% 11% 12% 69% 2% 4% <1% 15% <1% 9% 41% 28% 15% 19%
Labour 236 26 44 35 115 24 43 18 45 162 54 25 199 12
3% 29% 41% 23% 88% 41% 13% 34% 14% 33% 32% 36% 33% o]
Liberal Democrat 41 6 2 Bl 2 31 3 22 3 33 8 30 3
6% 7% 2% 2% 2% 52% <1% 43% <1% 7% 2% 11% 5% 6%
SNP 286 41 46 2 9 1 263 3 248 225 32 13 253 19
43% 1% 7% 2% 80% 5% 79% 46% 19% 19% 42% 43%
Other 37 8 3 7 2 1 15 1 16 25 10 4 31 3
5% 9% 3% 4% 2% 2% 5% 2% 5% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6%




Base: 1,013 Total GenderxAge SEG 2019 Westminster 2014 Independence 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Country of Birth
Referendum Referendum
Male x Male x Male x i Female x: Female x i Female x| ABC1 C2DE CON LAB Lib Dem SNP Yes No CON LAB Lib Dem SNP Remain Leave England i Scotland i Other
16-24 | 3s.54 S84 16-24 | 3554 s
Total 1013 149 160 175 150 169 204 692 321 223 165 84 399 391 484 178 179 74 384 643 230 91 841 81
(1013) (147) (165) (182) (132) (175) (208) (686) (327) (207) (182) (73) (410) (382) (493) (170) (190) (67) (390) (652) (224) (108) (841) (64)
Q5. If another Scottish independence Base: All respondents 1013 149 160 175 150 169 204 692 321 223 165 84 399 391 484 384 643 230 91 841 81
referendum was held tomorrow, how likely (1013) (147) (165) (182) (132) (175) (208) (207), (182) (73) (390) (224) (108) (841) (64)
would you be to vote? 1 - Certain Not To Vote 24 7 3 2 6 2 2 4 0 3 1 19 4
2% 4% 2% 2% 4% <1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% <1% 2% 5%
2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
<1% <1% ) 0 1] 0 1] <1% 1] 0 1] <1% 0]
3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 2 0
<1% 1% ] 0 ] 0 (1] <1% <1% 0 <1% <1% 0]
4 3 2 1 1 0 0 0 2 2 0 1 3 0
<1% 1% <1% <1% o 0 1] <1% <1% 0 <1% <1% 0]
5 10 3 3 1 1 0 2 5 5 0 2 7 4
1% 2% 2% <1% <1% 0 <1% <1% 2% 0 2% <1% <1% 4%
6 12 5 4 1 0 1 1 8 4 1 3 1 7 8 4
1% 3% 2% <1% 1] <1% <1% 1% 1% <1% 2% 1% 1% <1% 5%
7 21 3 4 4 4 4 2 15 6 2 3 2 15 2 2 18 1
2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% <1% 2% 2% <1% 2% 2% <1% 2% 2% 1%
8 22 4 2 1 6 5 3 16 6 4 4 11 5 0 21 1
2% 3% 1% <1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0: 2% 1%
9 4 5 6 6 12 10 6 28 17 15 8 16 18 5 37 4
4% 3% 4% 3% 8% 6% 3% 4% 5% 7%, 5% 3%, 8% 5%, 4% 4%
10 - Certain To Vote 846 114 134 157 112 146 181 583 262 197 136 563 194 80 705 60
83% 76% 84% 89% 74% 87% 89% 84% 82% 88% 83% 8% 84% 88% 84% 75%
Don't know 22 4 2 2 8 1 6 12 10 0 2 10 2 1 17 4
2% 3% 1% <1% 5% <1% 3% 2% 3% [*H 1% 2% <1% <1% 2% 5%,
Prefer not to say 5 1 1 1 1 1 0 5 1 0 1 2 1 2 4 0
<1% <1% <1% <1% <1% <1% 1] <1% <1% o <1% <1% <1% 2% <1% 0]
Mean score 85 9.0 9.5 9.7 9.3 9.7 9.7 9.5 9.4 9.7 9.4 9.6 9.6 9.7 9.5 9.0
Q6. How would you vote in response to the Base: Likely voters 912 123 143 190 628 148 174
question: Should Scotland be an independent (912) (120) (147) (194) (623) (164) (166)
country? Yes 412 80 67 58 271 31 10
! 47% 31%)|  43% 21% 6%,
No 445 35 67 122 320 101 161
47% 64% 51% 68% 92%
Would not vote 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 9 9 9 9. CH 9.
Don't know 49 6 7 11 32 16 3
5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 11% 2%
Prefer not to say 7 2 1 0 4 0 1
<1% 2% <1% 0| <1% 0 <1%
Q6. How would you vote in response to the | Base: Likely voters 180 213 132 170 78 715 63
question: Should Scotland be an independent |excluding i (183) (197). (147) (162) (92) (713) (49)]
country? Yes 58 15 31 10 25 353 34|
32% 7% 24% 6% 32% 49% 54%
No 122 198 101 161 53 363 29
52% 31% 50% 68% 93% 76% 11% 94% 68% 51% 46%




Base: 1,013 Total GenderxAge SEG 2019 Westminster 2014 Independence 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Country of Birth
Referendum Referendum
Male x Male x Male x i Female x i Female x Female x| ABC1 C2DE CON LAB Lib Dem SNP Yes No CON LAB Lib Dem SNP Remain Leave | England i Scotland i Other
16-24 | 3s.54 S84 16-24 | 3554 s
Total 1013 149 160 175 150 169 204 692 321 223 165 84 399 391 484 178 179 74 384 643 230 91 841 81
(1013) (147) (165) (182) (132) (175) (208) (686) (327) (207) (182) (73) (410) (382) (493) (170) (190) (67) (390) (652) (224) (108) (841) (64)
Q7a. If another Scottish Parliamentary Base: All respondents 1013 149 160 175 150 169 204 692 321 223 165 84 399 391 484 178 179 74 384 643 230 91 841 81
Election was held tomorrow, how likely would (1013)|  (147)i (165) (182)i (132)i (175): _(208) (207);  (182) (73)i (410)| (382): (493)| (170)i (190 (224)|  (108):  (841) (64)
you be to vote? 1 - Certain Not To Vote 27 7 3 4 8 4 4 2 0 7
3% 5% 2% 2% 5% 2% <1% 3% 3% 2%
2 7 4 1 1 1 0 0 5 2 0
<1% 3% <1% <1% <1% 0 1] <1% <1% 0
3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
] 0 ] 0 ] 0 (1] 0 (1] 0
4 10 3 4 1 1 0 1 3 7 1
<1% 2% 2% <1% <1% 0 <1% <1% 2% <1%
5 26 3 4 5 2 8 12 14 2
3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% <1%
6 22 6 4 1 5 4 2 14 8 4
2% 4% 3% <1% 4% 2% <1% 2% 2% 2%
7 30 7 7 12 4
3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 2%
8 33 8 3 1 10 9
3% 5% 2% <1% 3% 4%
9 40 4 6 5 12 10
4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5%
10 - Certain To Vote 780 97 125 151 230 184
77% 65% 78% 86% 71% 82%
Don't know 35 9 3 5 16 4
3% 6% 2% 3% 5% 2%
Prefer not to say 3 1 0 1 2 0
<1% <1% o <1% <1% o
Mean score 9.2 8.6 9.2 9.5 9.0 9.5
Q7b. Who would you vote for with your Base: Likely voters 852 109 135 156
constituency vote if a Scottish Parliamentary (855) (107), (139) (162)
Election took place tomorrow? Conservative 108 9 15 33
13% 8% 11% 21%
Labour 231 27 41 48
27% 24% 31% 31%
Liberal Democrat 58 6 5 14
7% 6% 3% 9%
SNP 294 43 44 44
34%) . 40%:  32%:  28%
Green 47 11 8 5
5% 10%. 6% 3%
Other 18 2 2 2
2% 2% 1% 1%
Would not vote [ 0 [ 0
0 [} 0 o:
Don't Know 91 9 19 8
1% 8% 4% 5%
Prefer not to say 7 2 2 2
<1% 2% 2% 1%
Q7b. Who would you vote for with your Base: Likely voters 755 98 114 146
constituency vote if a Scottish Parliamentary | excluding i (758) (97);...(118); (152)
Election took place tomorrow? Conservative 108 9 15 33
14% 9% 13% 23%
Labour 231 27 41 48
31%|  27%:  36%  33%
Liberal Democrat 58 6 5 14
8% 6%
SNP 294 43
39%) . 44%
Green 47 11
6% 11%
Other 18 2
2% 3%




Base: 1,013 Total GenderXAge SEG 2019 Westminster 2014 Independence 2021 Holyrood Constituency 2016 EU Country of Birth
Referendum Referendum
Male x Male x Male x i Female x: Female x i Female x| ABC1 C2DE CON LAB Lib Dem SNP Yes No CON LAB Lib Dem SNP Remain Leave England i Scotland i Other
16-24 | 3s.54 S84 16-24 | 3554 s
Total 1013 149 160 175 150 169 204 692 321 223 165 84 399 391 484 178 179 74 643 230 91 841 81
(1013) (147) (165) (182) (132) (175) (208) (686) (327) (207) (182) (73) (67) (652) (224) (108) (841) (64)
Q7c. And who would you vote for with your Base: Likely voters 852 156 112 155 184 203 144 75 67 567 201 83 710 59
regional vote? (162)) _ (98): (160); _(187) (188) _(160). __(66) (62) (578);. (194)|  (99): (710)  (46)
Conservative 8 61 69 24 99 9
55% 4% 9%, 11% 11% 34% 29% 14% 15%
Labour 42 99 20 11 135 54 20 178

21% 69% 27% 16% 24% 27% 24% 25% 16%
Liberal Democrat 12 3 Es ES 42 iz 9 46 6
6% 2% 44% 52% 7% 6% 11%. 7% 10%
SNP 4 10 2 3 183 31 12 217 14
2% 7%, 3% 4% 32% 15% 14% 30% 24%
Green 0 iz Bl 2 69 8 11 67 12
0 9%, 4% 3% 12% 4% 13% 9% o]
Other 6 1 0 0 17 5 2 21 0
3% <1% o o 3% 3% 2% 3% 0]
Would not vote 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 2 0
0 . <1% 0: 0: <1% <1% 0 <1% o]
Don't Know 27 12 10 9 56 19 6 74 8
13% 8% 13% 13% 10% 10% 7% 10% 14%
Prefer not to say 1 0 0 0 4 1 0 6 1
<1% ['H 0: 0: <1% <1% ['H <1% 2%

Q7c. And who would you vote for with your ikely voters 756 154 146
regional vote? lexcluding undecided (147) (156)
Conservative 105 9 9
68% 6%, 16% 18%
Labour 34 113 178 9
22% 77% 28% 19%
Liberal Democrat 11 5 46 6
7%, 3% 7% 12%
SNP 3 8 217
2% 6% 34%
Green 0 10 67
o; 7% 11%:  23%
Other 2 1 21 0
1% <1% 3% of
Regardless of which party or parties you Base: All respondents 178 179 230
intend to vote for in future elections, which of (170) (190) (224)
the three candidates do you think would be Kate Forbes 96 60 117
the best First Minister of Scotland? 54% 33% 51%
Humza Yousaf 11 30 16
6% 17% 7%
Ash Regan 10 18 19
5% 10% 8%
Don't know 56 66 73
31% 37% 32%
Prefer not to say 6 5 4]
3% 3% 2%
Regardless of which party or parties you Base: Excluding undecided 116 108 42 411 153 50 525 48
intend to vote for in future elections, which of |/ prefer not to say (109):  (113) (39);...(270)|  (417) (37),
the three candidates do you think would be Kate Forbes 96 60 26 195 26
the best First Minister of Scotland? 83% 55% 63% A47%. 53%
Humza Yousaf 11 16
9% 34%
Ash Regan 10 7 6
8% 17% 17% 17% 13%




